AUBURN AREA RECREATION AND PARK DISTRICT
MEETING OF THE STANDING FINANCE COMMITTEE AGENDA

WEDNESDAY, FEBRUARY 18, 2026, 11:00 AM

CANYON VIEW COMMUNITY CENTER, BOARD ROOM
471 MAIDU DRIVE
AUBURN, CA

Materials related to an item on this Agenda submitted to the District after distribution of the
agenda packet are available for public inspection by contacting the District Administrator at
kmuscotti@auburnrec.com or by calling (530) 537-2186 (M-F).

The public may participate in the meeting in-person or through Zoom. The link for this
meeting is https://usd6web.zoom.us/i/86153904350. The public can use this link and/or call
1669 900 6833 Webinar ID: 861 5390 4350 to participate.

People using the Zoom website will be able to see and hear the Committee, and the Committee
will be able to hear the public. The Committee will not receive any visual/video from the
public. This is done to avoid inappropriate visual content at the meeting.

Questions and comments can be sent via email to the District Administrator no later than one
hour before the meeting. These emails will be read aloud at the meeting and responded to
accordingly. Emails can be sent during the meeting, and staff will work to ensure that all are
read, however the best way to have your comment heard is through the Zoom meeting or the
associated phone number.

If you are a person with a disability and need an accommodation to participate in the
District’s programs, services, activities and meetings, contact Kahl Muscott at (530) 537-2186
or kmuscott@auburnrec.com at least 48 hours in advance to request an auxiliary aid or
accommodation.

1.0 CALL TO ORDER

Lynch Ingle

2.0 AGENDA REVIEW, CHANGES, AND APPROVAL

3.0 PUBLIC COMMENT - This is the time wherein any person may comment on any
item not on the agenda within the subject matter jurisdiction of the Committee
Chairperson, please state your name and address for the record (optional). There is
a time limitation of three minutes.

4.0 BUSINESS

4.1 Approval of Minutes from January 21, 2026, Standing Finance Meeting
(Pages 3-5)

Recommendation: Review and approve minutes.
4.2 Review of Cash Requirements for January (Pages 6-9)

Recommendation: Review and approve cash requirements for January 2026,
forward to the consent calendar for review and approval.



4.3

4.4

Review of Financials — January (Pages 10-38)

Recommendation: Review and approve Financials for January 2026, forward to
the consent calendar for review and approval.

Resolution #2026-3: Transfer of Future Capital Construction Reserves of
$137,022 and ADA Reserves of $20,000 to the General Fund (Pages 39-40)

Should the Auburn Area Recreation and Park District (District) approve and
adopt Resolution #2026-3, authorizing the transfer of $137,022 from the Future
Capital Construction Reserves and the transfer of $20,000 from the ADA
Reserves to reimburse the General Fund for the Railhead Parking Lot
repair/reseal and curb repairs?

Discussion Items:

1. County Mitigation Fund, current balance $518,320
2. City Mitigation total is $394,097, with $154,097 not encumbered
3. California CLASS as of January 31, 2026 (Pages 42-45)

5.0 ITEMS TO BE CONSIDERED AT FUTURE STANDING FINANCE
MEETINGS
None.
6.0 PENDING ITEMS REQUIRING MORE DETAILED RESEARCH
Financial Sustainability
ADJOURNMENT
AUBURN AREA RECREATION AND PARK DISTRICT
This agenda is hereby certified to have been posted as follows:
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SECTION: 4.0

ITEM: 4.1

DESCRIPTION:

INFORMATION:

STAFF

RECOMMENDATION:

FISCAL IMPACT:

APPROVAL OF MINUTES FROM JANUARY,
2026 STANDING FINANCE MEETING

SEE ATTACHED MINUTES

REVIEW AND APPROVE



1.0

2.0

3.0

4.0

Auburn Area Recreation and Park District
Meeting Minutes
of the Standing Finance Committee
Wednesday, January 21, 2026 at 11:00 AM
Canyon View Community Center, Board Room
471 Maidu Drive
Auburn, California 95603

CALL TO ORDER
The meeting of the Standing Finance Committee was called to order at 11:25 AM.
ROLL CALL
Director Ingle and Chairperson Lynch were present.
AGENDA REVIEW, CHANGES AND APPROVAL
The agenda was approved by the Committee as written.
PUBLIC COMMENT- This is the time wherein any person may comment on an item not on
the agenda within the subject matter jurisdiction of the Committee. After you are
recognized by the Committee Chairperson, please state your name and address for the
record (optional). There is a time limitation of three minutes.
None.
BUSINESS

4.1 Approval of Minutes from December, 2025 Standing Finance Meeting

Director Ingle and Chairperson Lynch approved the minutes from the December 10, 2025
Standing Finance Meeting.

4.2 Review of Cash Requirements for December, 2025

The Committee moved to approve the Cash Requirements for December and forwarded
this item to the consent calendar for review and approval.

4.3 Review of Financials - December

The Committee moved to approve the Financials for December and forwarded this item
to the consent calendar for review and approval.

4.4 Resolution #2026-1: Transfer $38,531 of Future Capital Reserve Funds for
Completed Projects

The Committee moved to approve Resolution #2026-1: Transfer $38,531 of Future
Capital Reserve Funds for Completed Projects and forwarded this item to the consent
calendar for review and approval.



Discussion Items:

1.

Eal A o

2025 Events P&L Review — This was discussed by the Committee and the
Committee would like to send this item to the Board of Directors for discussion.
5 Year History of Volunteer and Work Release Hours — was discussed.

County Mitigation Fund, current balance $518,320 — was discussed.

City Mitigation total is $391,579, with $151,579 not encumbered — was discussed.

California CLASS as of December 31, 2025 — was discussed.

Placer County Investment Report as of November 30, 2025 — was discussed.
Placer County Investment Report as of December 31, 2025 — was discussed.
CEPPT Account Update Summary as of December 31, 2025 — was discussed.

5.0 ITEMS TO BE CONSIDERED AT FUTURE STANDING FINANCE
MEETINGS

None.

6.0 PENDING ITEMS REQURING MORE DETAILED RESEARCH

None.

ADJOURNED

As there was no further business, the meeting was adjourned at 12:01 PM.

Board Segré¢tary 0 Datgy

O.Momj 2026



SECTION: 4.0

ITEM: 4.2 REVIEW OF CASH REQUIREMENTS FOR
JANUARY, 2026

DESCRIPTION: SEE ATTACHMENT

INFORMATION:

STAFF

RECOMMENDATION: REVIEW AND APPROVE, FORWARD TO THE

BOARD OF DIRECTORS FOR REVIEW AND
APPROVAL

SEE ATTACHED LISTING
OF EXPENSES: $275,779.92



System: 2/3/2026  9:41:42 MM Auburn Rec & Park Page: 1
User Date: 2/3/2026 VENDOR CHECK REGISTER REPORT User ID: D Shaw
Payables Management

Ranges: From: To: From: To:

Check Number First Last Check Date 1/1/2026 1/31/2026

Vendor ID First Last Checkbook ID COMM 1ST COMM 18T

Vendor Name First Last
Sorted By: Check Date
* Voided Checks
Check Number Vendor ID Vendor Check Name Check Date Checkbook ID Audit Trail Code Amount
28505 1099-271 Koelsch, Anthony dba Kelpro Se 1/2/2026 COMM 1ST PMCHK00003251 $400.00
28506 AQ115 Auburn Hardware & Rental LLC  1/2/2026 COMM 1ST PMCHK00003251 $10.29
28507 A0135 ASCAP 1/2/2026 CoMM 18T PMCHK00003251 $227.54
28508 N0012 Nevada Irrigation District 1/2/2026 COMM 1ST PMCHK00003251 §422.25
28509 P0005 Placer County Water Agency 1/2/2026 COMM 18T PMCHK00003251 $2,233.01
28511 S0067 Superfast Copy 1/2/2026 COMM 1ST PMCHK00003251 $8.52
28512 $1007 Stationary Engineers, Local 39 1/2/2026 COMM 1ST PMCHK00003251 $434.33
28513 TEMPN Samantha Nielsen 1/2/2026 COMM 1ST PMCHK00003251 $155.00
28514 V0007 Verizon Wireless 1/2/2026 COMM 1ST PMCHK00003251 $828.26
28515 w0001 Walker's Office Supplies, Inc. 1/2/2026 COMM 1ST PMCHK(0003251 $649.08
28516 P0116 Print Project Managers 1/9/2026 COMM 1ST PMCHK00003252 $16,735.36
28517 R0025 Rotary Club of Auburn 1/9/2026 COMM 1ST PMCHK00003252 $120.00
28518 TEMPW Michael Warych 1/9/2026 COMM 1ST PMCHK00003252 $145.00
28519 1099-271 Koelsch, Anthony dba Kelpro Se 1/9/2026 COMM 1ST PMCHK00003253 $1,782.00
28520 1099-375 Jennifer Rogers 1/9/2026 COMM 18T PMCHK00003253 $182.00
28521 1099-385 Sarah Simmons 1/8/2026 COMM 1ST PMCHK00003253 $175.50
28522 A0014 ATET 1/9/2026 COMM 1ST PMCHK00003253 $92.53
28523 A0051 Anderson's Sierra Pipe Co. 1/9/2026 COMM 1ST PMCHK00003253 $1806.79
28524 A0181 AquaSummit LLC 1/9/2026 COMM 1ST PMCHK00003253 $248.00
28525 €0113 Cooks Portable Toilets & Septi 1/9/2026 COMM 18T PMCHK00003253 $795.00
28526 €0125 Michael D. Crawford 1/9/2026 COMM 1ST PMCHK00003253 $1,050.00
28527 D0025 Dawson 0il Company 1/9/2026 COMM 1ST PMCHK(0003253 $2,864.35
28528 L0039 Leaf 1/9/2026 COMM 1ST PMCHK00003253 $159.80
28529 M0035 Meadow Vista Community Center 1/9/2026 COMM 1ST PMCHK00003253 $656.50
28530 N0045 Near U CO2 1/9/2026 COMM 18T PMCHK00003253 $807.35
28531 P0007 Pacific Gas & Electric Company 1/9/2026 COMM 1ST PMCHK00003253 $145.62
28532 0003 Quality Automotive 1/9/2026 COMM 1ST PMCHK00003253 $1,098.42
28533 R0025 Rotary Club of Auburn 1/9/2026 COMM 1ST PMCHK00003253 $15.00
28534 R0073 NAPA Auto Parts 1/9/2026 COMM 1ST PMCHK00003253 $13.92
28535 80094 Manouch Shirvanioun 1/9/2026 COMM 1ST PMCHK00003253 $56.00
28536 50163 Steffen's HVAC Services 1/9/2026 COMM 1ST PMCHK00003253 $§717.00
28537 31000 State Of California/DOJ 1/9/2026 COMM 18T PMCHK00003253 §74.00
28538 T0009 Securitas Technology Corpratio 1/9/2026 COMM 1ST PMCHK00003253 $489.18
28539 TEMPS Amber Sullivan 1/9/2026 COMM 1ST PMCHK00003253 $155.00
28540 TEMPW Valerie Williams 1/9/2026 CoMM 1ST PMCHK00003253 $155.00
28541 00035 U.S.Bank Equipment Finance 1/9/2026 COMM 18T PMCHK00003253 $171.41
28542 V0004 Pape Machinery 1/9/2026 COMM 1ST PMCHK00003253 $5,703.87
28543 w0001 Walker's Office Supplies, Inc. 1/9/2026 COMM 1ST BMCHK00003253 $211.07
28544 00019 US Bank 1/9/2026 COMM 1ST PMCHK00003255 §7,526.117
ACH390 1099-313 Alison Lloyd 1/9/2026 COMM 1ST PMCHK00003254 $1,294.80
ACH391 1099-342 Susie Bell 1/9/2026 COMM 1ST PMCHK00003254 $253.50
ACH392 1099-374 Sarah Violett 1/9/2026 COMM 1ST PMCHK00003254 $45.00
ACH393 B0071 Mark Brunner 1/9/2026 COMM 1ST PMCHK00003254 $37.80
ACH394 F064 Grace Freeman 1/9/2026 COMM 1ST PMCHK00003254 $39.99
ACH395 50154 Mike Scheele 1/9/2026 COMM 1ST PMCHK00003254 $150.50
ACH396 30170 Diane Shaw 1/9/2026 COMM 1ST PMCHK00003254 $29.40
ACH397 w0045 Williams, Jesse 1/9/2026 COMM 18T PMCHK00003254 $251.30
ACH398 w1006 Audrey Warren 1/9/2026 COMM 18T PMCHK00003254 $43.06
28545 A0001 Recology Auburn Placer 1/16/2026 COMM 1ST PMCHK00003257 $2,041.98
28546 A0018 Auburn Chamber of Commerce 1/16/2026 COMM 1ST PMCHK00003257 $495.00
28547 A0027 Recology Auburn Placer 1/16/2026 COMM 1ST PMCHK00003257 $1,437.73
28548 A0167 Auburn Chrysler Dodge 1/16/2026 COMM 1ST PMCHK00003257 $65.99
28549 €0120 Capture Technologies 1/16/2026 COMM 18T PMCHK00003257 $327.09
28550 F0015. Folsom Lock & Key 1/16/2026 COMM 1ST PMCHK00003257 g; $3,924.78
28551 F0038 Fastenal Company 1/16/2026 COMM 1ST PMCHK00003257 $1,829.55
28552 60014 Gold Country Tractors, Inc. 1/16/2026 COMM 1ST PMCHK00003257 $1,264.90
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User ID: D Shaw

Audit Trail Code Amount
PMCHK00003257 $3,384.00
PMCHK00003257 $621.38
PMCHK00003257 §255.00
PMCHK00003257 $478.04
PMCHK00003257 $9,213.79
PMCHK00003257 $158,071.25
PMCHK00003257 $15.00
PMCHK00003257 $12.55
PMCHK00003257 $43.54
PMCHK00003257 $447.17
PMCHK00003257 $350.98
PMCHK00003257 $738.13
PMCHK00003257 $1,154.43
PMCHK00003256 $107.58
PMCHK00003256 $496.00
PMCHK00003256 §2,407.06
PMCHK00003259 §75.00
PMCHK00003259 §214.50
PMCHK00003259 $1,855.00
PMCHK00003259 $204.75
PMCHK00003259 $70.00
PMCHK00003259 $96.30
PMCHK00003259 $66.94
PMCHK00003259 $211.83
PMCHK00003259 $79.00
PMCHK00003259 $81.37
PMCHK00003259 $170.00
PMCHK00003259 $578.00
PMCHK00003259 $202.46
PMCHK00003259 $1,119.16
PMCHK00003259 $3,058.02
PMCHK00003259 $3,474.73
PMCHK00003259 $474.00
PMCHK00003259 $771.97
PMCHK00003259 $560.00
PMCHK00003259 $135.00
PMCHK00003259 $145.00
PMCHK00003259 $1,161.43
PMCHK00003259 $103.10
PMCHK00003258 $858.00
PMCHK00003258 $75.00
PMCHK00003260 $49.21
PMCHK00003260 $71.71
PMCHK00003260 $2,016.00
PMCHK00003260 $795.00
PMCHK00003260 $661.50
PMCHK00003260 $100.81
PMCHK00003260 $681.39
PMCHK00003260 $1,120.84
PMCHK00003260 $454.55
PMCHK00003260 $652.83
PMCHK00003260 $2,672,28
PMCHK00003260 §111.33
PMCHK00003260 $809.36
PMCHK00003260 $15.00
PMCHK00003260 $275.72
PMCHK00003260 $563.60
PMCHK00003260 $4.26
PMCHK00003260 Qg $1,826.00
PMCHK00003260 $195.20
PMCHK00003260 $2,408.56
PMCHK00003260 $1,719.10
PMCHK00003260 $3,431.54



System:  © 2/3/2026  9:41:42 MM
User Date: 2/3/2026

* Voided Checks

Check Number Vendor ID
ACH404 TEMPR
Total Checks: 120

VENDOR CHECK REGISTER REPORT

Vendor Check Name

John Runge

Auburn Rec & Park Page: 3

Payables Management

User ID: D Shaw

Check Date Checkbook ID Audit Trail Code Amount

1/30/2026 COMM 18T PMCHKG0003261

Total Amount of Checks:

$275,7179.92




SECTION: 4.0

ITEM: 4.3

DESCRIPTION:

INFORMATION:

FISCAL IMPACT:

REVIEW OF FINANCIALS FOR JANUARY, 2025
SEE ATTACHED
REVIEW AND APPROVE, FORWARD TO THE

CONSENT CALENDAR FOR REVIEW AND
APPROVAL

NONE

-10~-



Prepared By: Veona Galbraith

Title: Administrative Services Manager
Date: 2.9.26

February Financials Summary Report

Period Covered: January 2026

Executive Summary
For the year 2025-2026, the Financials reflect the Mid-Year budget for 2025-2026. This report

outlines key areas where actual financials deviated by $10,000 or more from the budget, both
over and under budget.

Revenue Overview

o Total Revenue: $6,339,390 YTD
o Budgeted Revenue: $6,762,429 YTD
» Variance: +$76,961

Significant Variances:

1. Program Revenue
e Actual: $1,512,190
o Budgeted: $1,488,603
e  Variance: +$23,587
o Explanation: Youth Basketball has brought in $12,583 over budget
estimates. Event sponsorships came in at $5,955, higher than expected.

2. Miscellaneous Revenue
o Actual: $69,905
o Budgeted: $53,100
o Variance: +516,805
o Explanation: Facilities and Grounds’ misc income included wages that were
expensed for the roof loss at Rec Gym, which the insurance company reimbursed.

-1~



3. Grants and Donations

?

Actual: $74,690
Budgeted: $43,329
Variance: +§31 361

Explanation: Youth Services have been receiving Grants that were not expected,
YTD $31,816.

Expense Overview

o Total Expenses: $5,684,513 YTD
o Budgeted Expenses: $5,849,377 YTD
o Variance: -164,864

Significant Variances:

1. Program Expenses

Actual: $228,860

Budgeted: $246,820

Variance: -$17,960

Explanation: Youth Basketball is down by $6,958, but it is anticipated that will
balance out next month with the gym rental fees.

2. Operations & Supplies

Actual: $484,197

Budgeted: $501,480

Variance: -§17,283

Explanation: Small Tools expense is under by $5,858 and Safety Supplies

expense 1s under by $4,731. It is anticipated these expenses will even out over
time.

3. Utilities

?

]

Actual: $206,371

Budgeted: $239,773

Variance: -$33,402

Explanation: The largest two anomalies are Gas/Electric at CVCC running
$5,519 under budget and Gas/Electric at Sierra Pool running under $19,724. I
believe these line items will be true savings for the District. Staff’s estimates
were originally too high.

4. Bldg & Grounds Maintenance

Actual: $477,763
Budgeted: $487,953
Variance: -§10,190

-12-



Explanation: Savings can currently be seen in Pool Maintenance ($9,488).
Maintenance and Repairs — Equipment is currently over budget by $15,356 due to
repairs that were necessary. This line item will continue to run over budget as the
District has seen continued needs in at least February as well. Staff is making an
effort to absorb the costs within savings in other line items.

S. Salaries Expense

@

Actual: $2,348,949

Budgeted: $2,389,386

Variance: -$40 437

Explanation: Salary expenses are under budget in Facilities and Grounds and
Youth Services, with the closure of the Preschool.

6. Benefits & Payroll Costs

]

Actual: $1,018,801
Budgeted: $1 061,894
Variance: -$43,003

Explanatlon Salaries Expense savings will be directly related to savings in this
area as well.

Summary and Recommendations

Recommendations:

o No recommendations at this time.

Veona’s Appointments to Note for January:

® 4 Oracle NetSuite meetings (2ea 1-hour, 2 ea 2-hour meetings)
e 7 UKG Payroll meetings
°  Meeting with Patrick Sutton, attorney for CAPRI

-13-
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Date:

21212026

Auburn Area Recreation and Park District 1

Balance Sheet

1/31/2026

ASSETS

Current Assets
Imprest Fund (Petty Cash)
Cash Tills
First Foundation - Friends 501(c)(3)
First Foundation Bank
CLASS - Contingency Fund
CLASS-Equipment Reserve
CLASS-Future Capital Construction
Placer County Treasure-General
Placer Co.- Equipment Repl Reserve
Placer Co.- Future Capital Construction
Placer Co - ADA Reserve
Less: Placer FMV offset
Placer Co. - Contingency Fund
Placer Co. - Arboretum Fund
Placer Co - Atwood Fund
Placer Co. - Atwood Equip Fund
Placer County Treasurer - City Trust
Accounts Receivable
Due From Other Governments
Due From Other Funds - Atwood
PCOE Receivables
ELOP Receivables
Lease Recievables - Current
Prepaid Expenses
Prepaid Liability Expense
Prepaid Workers Comp Insurance

Total Current Assets

Non-Current Assets
CEPPT (CalPERS) Trust
Lease Receivables

Total Non-Current Assets

Restricted Reserve Funds

Total Restricted Funds
Fixed Assets
Fixed Assets: Land
Fixed Assets: Structures
Fixed Assets: Equipment
Fixed Assets: Computer Equipment & Software
Fixed Assets: Vehicles
Fixed Assets: Office Furniture & Rec Equipment
Construction in Progress
Less: Accumulated Depreciation

Total Fixed Assets

Deferred Outflows of Resources
Pensions - Def Outflows of Resources

TOTAL ASSETS

Current
YTD

500.00
130.00
21,005.73
677,833.66
70,000.00
511,827.27
511,827.27
1,294,966.79
280,580.72
688,028.52
23,008.75
(14,904.09)
70,000.00
15,613.73
524 .42
1,496.08
394,097.09
28,587.56
28,597.66
2,020.08
8,794.00
43,779.00
35,283.00
989.29
100,053.75
47,470.10

4,842,120.38

449,820.02
36,823.00

486,643.02

0.00

1,970,546.12
11,192,210.76
3,928,266.23
70,252.13
438,473.65
290,954 .92
542,990.69
(9,162,326.65)

9,271,367.85

709,123.00

709,123.00

15,309,254.25 -15-



LIABILITIES AND NET PROFIT

Current Liabilities
Deferred Civic Rec Revenue
Prepaid Revenue
Unearned Civic Rec A/R Offset
User Credits Payable
Stale Checks Liability
Refundable Liability (Refunds)
Accounts Payable
PGE Tru-up payable
Due to Other Funds - General
Retentions Payable
Gift Certificates Unearned
Gift Certificates - Not Purchased (Prizes)
Prepaid Newcastle Discovery Club Revenue
Compensated Absenses
Sales Tax Payable
Worker's Comp Payable
Lease Payable - Current

Total Current Liabilities

Long Term Liabilities
Lease Payable - Sterling Bank

Net OPEB Liability
Net Pension Liability

Total Long Term Liabilities

TOTAL LIABILITIES

Deferred Inflows of Resources
Pensions - Def inflows of Resources
OPEB - Def Inflows
Deferred Inflows - Leases

Net Position
Investments in Fixed Assets
RFB: Reserved City Mitigation
GFB: Youth Assistance Fund
General Fund Balance
RFB: COVID Relief Funding
DFB: Annual Equip Replacement Reserv.
DFB: Annual Contingency Reserve

DFB: Designated for Future Capital Construction

RFB: Arboretum Grant Fund

RFB: Atwood Reserves

RFB: Atwood Equip Fund

RFB: 501(c)3) Fund

GFB: General Fund (ADA Reserve)
Net Profit (Loss)

Total Net Postion

TOTAL LIABILITY AND NET POSITION

Current
YTD

67,628.52
3,332.00
21,957.02
12,035.95
860.96
155.00

(37.91)
29,965.87
2,020.08
3,108.04
69.90
174.00
15,300.00
238,698.13
7.97
19,948.45
127,000.00

$542,223.98

1,589,000.00
241,537.00
1,382,607.00

3,213,144.00

3,755,367.98

70,662.00
212,287.00
66,957.38

349,906.38

7,555,368.00
195,952.00
75,788.73
557,746.44
4,649.00
640,580.72
70,000.00
892,310.52
15,613.73
524.00
1,495.00
21,005.73
18,008.75
1,154,937.27

$11,203,979.89

$15,309,254.25
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4.4 Cover Sheet: Resolution #2026-3: Transfer of Future Capital
Construction Reserves of $137.022 and ADA Reserves of $20,000 to
the General Fund

Auburn Area Recreation and Park District Board of Directors meeting, February
2026.Directors’ meeting, July 2025.

The Issue:

Should the Auburn Area Recreation and Park District (District) approve and adopt Resolution #2026-3,
authorizing the transfer of $137,022 from the Future Capital Construction Reserves and the transfer of
$20,000 from the ADA Reserves to reimburse the General Fund for the Railhead Parking Lot repair/reseal
and curb repairs?

Background:

On Mar 27, 2025, the Board of Directors approved the 2025-2026 Project List which included The
Railhead Parking lot repair/reseal and curb repairs for the amount of $155,000. This project was
approved for funding from the Future Capital Construction for $135,000 and the ADA Reserves for
$20,000.

On April 24, 2025 the Board approved the contract with Simpson and Simpson, Inc. for $150,358 with a
contingency of $7,517.90 for a total possible cost of $157,875.90 to complete the Railhead Parking Lot
Project.

The Project has been completed to the District’s satisfaction. The total cost including Bond Copies came
to $157,022.

Recommendation:

Staff recommends the Finance Committee send this to the Consent Calendar with a positive
recommendation to the Board of Directors to adopt Resolution #2026-3. This resolution will approve the
transfer of $137,022 from the Future Capital Construction Reserves and $20,000 from the ADA reserve to
be transferred to the General Fund, as it is an appropriate use of the reserves.

Attachment:

Resolution Number 2026-3
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RESOLUTION NUMBER 2026-3

A RESOLUTION OF THE GOVERNING BOARD OF DIRECTORS OF THE AUBURN
AREA RECREATION AND PARK DISTRICT AUTHORIZING THE TRANSFER OF
FUTURE CAPITAL CONSTRUCTION RESERVES AND ADA RESERVES TO THE

GENERAL FUND.

WHEREAS, the Auburn Area Recreation and Park District (“District™) Board approved the
Project List for 2025-2026 in March of 2025; and

WHEREAS, the Railhead Parking Lot repair/reseal and Curb Repair Project was approved for
$155,000, to be funded by County Mitigation and ADA Reserves; and

WHEREAS, the Auburn Area Recreation and Park District Board approved the contract for
Simpson and Simpson, Inc. to complete the Railhead Parking lot Project for up to $157,875.90 in
April, 2025; and

WHEREAS, the Railhead Parking Lot has been completed all costs have been paid from the
General Fund; and

THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Governing Board of Directors of the Auburn Area
Recreation and Park District hereby authorizes the transfer of $137,022 from the Future Capital
Construction Reserve and $20,000 from the ADA Reserve to the General Fund as a
reimbursement for the completed capital project expenditures.

APPROVED, PASSED, AND ADOPTED ON February 26, 2026, by the following roll call vote:
Ayes:

Noes:

Absent:

Abstain:

Michael G. Lynch
Chairperson of the Governing Board
ATTEST:

Cathy Warford
Clerk to the Governing Board
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DISCUSSION ITEMS:

1) County Mitigation Fund, current balance $518,320
2) City Mitigation total is $394,097, with $154,097 not encumbered
3) California CLASS as of January 31, 2026
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